
Agenda Item
No.

(.OI]NCII ACTION
PUBLIC HEARINC
REQUIRED
RESOLU'TION

oRDINANCE IST READINC
ORDINANCE 2\D RIADIN(;
CITY CLERK'S INITIAI-S

c-5
DATE ST IBMI'fI'IJI)

SUBMII']'ED BY

DAI'E AC'I'ION RI:QUIRED

03/12t2025 (x)
()COMI\,,IT,INITY

DEVl,t-OPMENT
DlRt_c toR

0l/19/20:5

IMPE,RIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SIIBJEC I DISCUSSION/ACTION:
7TH, IOTH & I4TH STREETS REHABILITATION PROJECT
BID NO. 2024-01

AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER #2 TO MITIGATE LNFORESEEN SERIOUS
CONDITIONS OF VARIOUS CIry'S ESSENTIAL INFRASTRUCTURE COMPONENTS

DI:PARTMEN-I INVoIVII): COMMUNITYDEVELOPMENTDEPARTMENT
BACKCROUND/SUMMARY:

Community Development Department was directed by City Council per Agenda Item CC02-07-21 B-2 to seek Bids for
the Townsite SIreet lmprovements Project. Thereafter, through a formal competitive Bid process, City Council awarded
a contract to Rove Engineering, Inc. to complete the construction ofsaid project per Agenda ltem CCo5-01-24_C-2.

Since then. city staffhave been working closely with Rove Engineering, Inc. to ensure both, the proper execution ofthe
items included in the authorized Proposal Bid Sheet, and also find expeditious, efiicient and affordable solutions for the
many challenges that have arisen daily due to the advanced age ofthe existing infrastructure and components that are not
listed in the City's records.

This Change Order is taking care ofunanticipated removal and replacement ofsanitary sewer and water mains and its
residential connections. as well as various adjustments ofthe existing infrastructure.

For details. see attached Change Order #2 and its Exhibits A thru E

FISCAT- I\4PA('I

ll $1,270275.18 from:
CIP #850 ("11" Street Sewer Line)
CIP #858 (Old lmperial Wastew{ter Lines)
CIP #859 (Old lmperial Water l.ines)

ADNIIN
SERVICES
SICN INITIALS

Jl"'i

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City Council

I. AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER # 2 TO TAKE CARE OF
UNANTICIPATED TASKS AS OUTLINED ABOVE.

Dt)
MA\A(il:R'S Rl,( oMMl:NI)A I ION

a44"'V
CITY M NACER.S
INITIAI S

MO. O\
A I'PR0VLI) ()
I)TSAPPROVF I) ( )

(

(
)

)

SECONDED
AYES:
NAYES:
ABSI:NT: I{lrlrl:RRl:l) I o

RI l l,( ll:l)
t)t:t t:RRt I)

I)IiPT INITIAI,S



6=t,ii

City of Imperial
Community Development Department
420 South Imperial Avenue
Imperial, CA 92251
Phone: (760) 355-1152
Fax: (760) 355-4718

ut{
Californir

GONSTRUGTION
GHANGE ORDER

Distribution to:

OWNER
ENGINEER

X corurnRcroR
FIELD
OTHER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
PROJECT: CTTY OF IMPERIAL

7TH, 1OTH & 14TH STREETS REHABILITATION PRO]ECT
BID NO. 2024-0t

ROVE Engineering, fnc.
Steven Eugenio - President
398 E Aurora Drive
El Centro, CA92243
Phone: +1 (760) 790-7705

Add the following new items:

L Unanticipated removal and replacement of B-in sanitary sewer mains and its residential laterals.
i. Original scope of work only included the removal and replacement of sanitary sewer

manholes within 7th, 10th & 14th Streets. During the installation of said manholes it was
discovered that some of the adjacent sewer mains, installed long time ago using vitrified
clay pipes (VCP), were in very poor conditions, some even already presenting cracks and
fissures. After further inspections completed by City Staff and contractor, the situation was
discussed among Community Development Department, Public Services Department and
our contractor during our regular weekly construction progress. Then, it was decided to
remove and replace the segment of sanitary sewer mains, as well as its residential laterals
directly below the area being improved due to the high risk of this pipeline collapsing in the
immediate future due to the programmed asphalt rehabilitation work of this project. See
Exhibit "A" which illustrates the area.

Page 1 of 4

03-t2-2025

TO:

Contractor is directed to make the following change(s) to the original contract:



The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from public Services
Department's CIP #858, Old Imperial Wastewater Pipelines.

[. During the replacement of the sanitary sewer manhole at 14th St & "C" St intersection, the
B" @ sanitary sewer main going north towards 15th St was discovered to be already
damaged and had formed a "valley" (depressed section) causing a disruption and not
letting the sewage flow freely towards the manhole. Due to immediate action was required
to rectify this difficult situation, Community Development Depaftment, public Services
Department and our contractor met at project site; the group concluded that said sewer
main and its residential laterals had to be replaced expeditiously to avoid a crisis. see
Exhibit "B" which illustrates the area.

t.

The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from public services
Department's CIP #858, Old Imperial Wastewater Pipelines.

While removing and replacing the sanitary sewer manholes at 7th Street & ',H', Street
intersection, the section of sanitary sewer main along "H" Street going north up to Barioni
Blvd was determined to be in serious conditions. Being said section of roadway part of the
"Pavement Rehabilitation of Various Roads Project", the high risk of this pipeline collapsing
in the near future due to the programmed asphalt rehabilitation forced City Staff to pay
attention to this situation. Community Development Department, public Services
Department and our contractor met at project site for further inspection concluding that the
repair should not wait any more due to its severity. To maximize the benefits of this
additional work, the manhole located at Barioni Blvd and "H" St intersection was also
removed and replaced. See Exhibit "C" which illustrates the area. As a consequence of the
emergenry triggered by the deterioration found in this segment of sanitary sewer main,
which threatened to compromise the safety of our residents, this work was billed on a time
and materials basis.

The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from Public Services
Depaftment's CIP #858 (Old Imperial Wastewater Pipelines) #850 C'H" Street Sewer Line).

a. See Exhibit "E" (Items 1,2,3 & 4) for Details _$ 1,152,575.18

II. Before repaving S "H" St between W Barioni Blvd & W 7th St, as part of the "Pavement
Rehabilitation of Various Roads Project", the existing waterline underneath is requested to be
removed and replaced for minimizing the risk of failing while repaving, this is due to its old age
and type of material.

The investment for this unforeseen task was agreed to be coming from Public Services
Department's CIP #859 (Old Imperial Water Pipelines).

b. See Exhibit "E" (Item 5) _g 102,400.00

Page 2 of 4

IV. In anticipation of rehabilitating the asphalt roadway along "C" Street between 14th St and 15th
St, per Exhibit "D", City Staff conducted a field inspection finding that some sections of Curb &
Gutter are missing and, therefore should be constructed in advance. Placing Curb & Gutter is very
important as is a key component for our streets to avoid premature erosion by protecting
pavement edges and ensuring proper drainage by guiding water into storm drains.



Curb and Gutter is a contract item included in the Proposal Bid Sheet for this project, therefore,
the cost has been calculated based on using that contractual unit cost.

c. See Exhibit "E" (Cost Breakdown - Item 6) $ 15,300.00

Total Amount for Change Otder #4 (a, b & c): $L,27O,275.L8

Original Contract:_$4,230,912.10 (+25% Contingency per agenda item CCO5-01-24_Item-C1)
Add per C.O. #1: _$1,280,000.00 Approved Per Agenda ltem CC06-27-24_ltem-C4

CIP #833 (14th St Water Pipeline Replace)

Add per C.O. #2: _$ L,27O,275.18 To be paid as follows:
CIP #858(Old Imperial Wastewater 1i665 = $3,000,000)
CIP #859(Old Imperial Water Lines = $2,000,000)
CIP #850(''H" Street Sewer lins = $250,000)

New Contract Amount = g 6,78L,187.28

Attachments:

Exhibit A - Sewer Lines Intersections Extensions
Exhibit B - N "C" St Sewer Line Replacement
Exhibit C - S "H" St Sewer Line Replacement
Exhibit D - Proposed New Curb and Gutter along North "C" Street
Exhibit E - Cost Breakdown

Page 3 of 4



Not valid until signed by both the Owner and the Contractor.

Signature indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the contract sum or
contract time.

Authorized by:

City of Imperial
420 South Imperial Avenue
Imperial, CA92251
By: Date

Dennis Morita
City Manager

ROVE Engineering, fnc.
398 E Aurora Drive
El Centro, CA92243

Date

Steven Eugenio
President

Page 4 of 4

By:



F
o
Ix
lU

cr)
l! +.oE
1-o
LlJ a
lLl +.
1rra

-

D

F ar:,

F
!

h

E

a a E

- I

-r
a

It
" lP.
T3
ar,

IEE

6tiffiq

lL
It]-r

I

I

I

I
lr

:r
t

t

t E

a

I
t

:-'k
r
iiE a

eq

Esi
;{3
: E3
9!S

)
E.
I.JJ
(]-

t!o
t

I
\

1
a ro

.I
aIL

I

3

I t
I

tt
I

i

I I
*,

t
a

, I

I

I
trfEt|l

I
.a

7tt

HT J

I

@

,

fI
@

@

"@-"

CS,

€

i

f

I

EI

I ?

,

:t;rl
-l
,

1
I

-t
_lpl
rd
-=l

:

e ! P"

! -:c

o
.9
o

freoo
CO
oo
.=xJUJ
oioo

i!

!3

9:

: !E:i i, E

-t:, :"-

,.EIE:;[_r

e-g(, +,;b
!!ac

-.= Gl

,EA
o-.!aDoE
o.r E c,bE:
E e.,E
.-eO-Yo6
:=G
a1 a 53s 9sE-
{,, o,
cx
-0,

ls ..f,, s

ls .,9,, s

I



F
m
Ix
IIJ

J:

E: 3Ut 9:Io-:!;
= Eif
l'r;gE
O; EH

E3-g()E

(v)

6E
NE.(n
il-e
UJ E;
I-o

:r
IIII I-rI

a I

I.&l
-

? f''
I

I

H

1

,

I

{
I

I

I

I

.r
I

I

t

L-
f

r. P

l--
!

F

IITL I
D

I

II''is
,cL.

II

I )a '1'
I

:

rs ,,3.. N

IS,,I,, N

ls .,H,. N

a

I T
I

e-g0r-

'bEei
-.= t!

5 E.Oqr- (!o 0r.c
o, t, q,

bE:
5 3Epa*
:f(E
!:i E 5Es IPE-oro
EX
-o

I

,'
ItL(?-

CB
-n

!ti
rll:i.

\

I

i

I

--rrr-r-----

'F-----r----rr

ls .,9.. N



JT

L]l C;Po-**;
E ir,i
tL; q'E
oqFd
>-R-3F= E
()f,

c)

6E
erE,a
[+uJ5
IFo

a^V tPlreduit N

F; I

r
t.F I

Ii
i

n
r

m

rr

fIII rtt* t-

rl'

t;l
L

lt

tft.tt

i"

I

rf

I

'T

t
I t

r
I

F
Fi

t
[.Ilrl}=
rtt fI

I

!

-u-

r

, ;
a

.rt
a

1
r

I I

It
.d

il

r
i

It

l-+

r

r
r

f,
*

#
I

IX
t

I
I

-

I

I L L
L

v
#

ft

+

se(r-
=bEe*
-.= rR

E oE,E-aoei!o @ -c.oE o,bE:i eE
9n' *:3.!
!:i !t 5
!/ a, 0)

EE'
9.9E,<
-dJ to,

c, -c
soe

jf;E
E E U,I
'-.P0,
B T!
B <*9
E ga
or.gO
o iz?m*
C.lG=
.CJ E
cEo

E;g
g0
0,, tI€

Ir
H-

F
m
Ix
lU

r !.i
\,JD
d

t'ri

i:

l,-Tt-I

lr

t-

rl

It.

-F

Il,F

I

-'-:---

t't

-r

:
{

11

'l

I
P1

:l

rf.)
l:..-

F

rfb
t

;9

iv
5.'

;;: q

E Pe ,

I
.I

6!

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I t:

-. ;

rs "o,, N

ls ..3.. N

3

ls ..3.. N

rs ,.1- t{

ls ,.0,. N

ls ..H.. N



.JF

E! 
=t! 9;^'gii{

l.!;pao; ts
>s -1F= 3
o6

L5'
=-5

ae 2Y
? = 

,6
k E Hd'
E E +-.

:33E8
= 

pgrh
: f ,qi
I E E9

=. ,,E

.:

t
t

I

i
I
I

i
l
t

t

I
llrrrra:

r

L('

t
I
I

attrrrltt

I rIi

tTT

o
o

o

lo

o0

o
o

o

t
o
o
3
o!
o
o
2

nI
r

'

a
I

!

?
t

r-

C

e
a
I
!

-
I

f-
7
I

!..:
:E

I
H

I

It
L

tr

@-

,I

1

-
=]ft. .-\

t*.
T

3

)r

t

+'' .lE

E

E:
r9
*.

I

rttlttt

T

oT

rI
r,

I

a

o
f-,
6o}Eoo)aa*r!oo-obtr:
z

=o
F
m

x
IIJ

a
L :

llrrrrtttltrtl

all

I

I
I

utl

ul
al mlo-t I

il 'lol --l
-El 5l

:l H
--1.<l

I!IITIIIITTII'IIIII'!II
\
fr

a .i ,,d'eol'il;l
^l

eE
r,8 9i
E E O;;
-'E CLO>
6 E c 9;
EE€At"(.l-=.'cu,

;i a*;:
E:9 

"8; 
E

=EPE:6EEE EE9*tig
a f.f; c'E

cf



,32i* i4

rE qH
E 5 .-.

EEiEP
: E 

jEi
* EaoS
;9 hB

6IE EE
t-
IE

J'

E3 B
LU 96P

3ii+
rr;El
o,q EUr-e-1r!' a

=!(JE

L5'
*

I t t
T

a

I

I

T

I ilII

I

T IF

L
t
II II

!

o
E
o
(!
E
oo

o
o

o
E

c
o
o!
o!
to

I
o

-

I,J

I
It II

I
aI

I

I
!llrlr

f

{

t

I
r

,

t

I

:

ll t t
TI

I

t
I IT

I
JI

ti iE ,Pt o cr- 9 sr -c itr tr F sr.SaE i - =G O i o O tr 6.: X
!Eo.9^'lErqai

EEE;EEE[*
E;giEIE;E
{tEEt:gi€E

EicEiIfE;,
;EEiiiFEE

ITIIIITIIIIT:II!!!IIT'IIIIIII

r1

t'

ti

*
r 'lfI

T

o

5;
gE
oo
3Eoo--ottr
o

!-dI

I

tI

@

I
t,t!
ii
l:
:tilri
ir!
sir
I rlitl!ir
1r. t

.lE

1a

a

=o
F
o
x
U



\

E

tl

I

Yu)
Add.6^c)*t.:)-
,O.
9o-O E

o)Y o
!1 LOL
O-* q)

oo:
(!o

h
fa

I
Ia.

ll.

t!

I

_<..,

FF

Lr

I
T

,

p
!

r"!
-aaE

I

i
F

I
E

t
rdrrD

TI
b

-

flI

\

q1..lo Nlasrls

G

irl

h?
I l:ill$ fitt'r

t
tT

*
-

0)
o)

a
O

-o
!o,#o'

-l--or lc ooP 5
= 

l" (Y

EE G,otr; 5ik :*ls €
UJLl! =-Ji e

i--()!
zF.
13
q)
u1
oo
o
L

aI
I

I
.l
t

t
I

rt

(sluaLu]ro(
ar../aqsnrEo

\

-\

\

L.)
\T

G
E

.j:-
. ii:ii.,
I : s-.-.

r

I sluaurlrodv ;J6I

!

a
55.i
a

I
00 trT

E5

iI

t^,

a

rl

lr

I

I

t

+r!

f,'a

I

a

295.00-FT

\(.)
q)

a
-c

'r)

q)

=

o
q)

a
-c.

ID

=J-

..f

f ...tt' II

1

+

-

t_._d}}1,
.-, l-
!- r f'

I
I

Ir

ir

Z



ra r;i
6n

California

EXHIBIT E

7th 10th & 14th Street Rehabilitati
Contractor: Rove Engineerinq, lnc.

BrD 2024-01

ChanRe Order #4 Cost Breakdown

P ct

Total Cost of Additional Line ltems

Item No. Description Unit Quantities Unit Price Total
1.. a T&M October and November LS 1 5 4s6,776.s4 5 4s6,7i6.s4
2.a T&M December s 234,843.s8 s 234,843.s8
3.a T&M January (Placeholder Va lue) L5 1 s 455,847.00 s 4ss,847.00
4.a T&M (Materials Only) L5 1 S s,108.06 s s,108.06

5.b
Waterline Replacement along 5 "H" St

between W 7th 5t and W Barioni St
1 s 102,400.00 s 102,400.00

6.c
P.C.C. Curb & Gutter (Per ProposalBid

Sheet ltem No. 15)
450.00 S 34.00 s 1s,300.00

5 t,27O,27s.tA

!

of

Additional Quantities of Contract ltems

LS 1

LS

LF

Sheet L of L


